Subscription Agreement; and

(e) the Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares is approved by the CSRC.

(12) Effect of the Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares on the Shareholding Structure of
the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of issued Shares of the Company is

2,842,089,322 Shares, including 919,072,704 H Shares and 1,923,016,618 A Shares. The

shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately

after completion of the Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares (assuming that (a) 852,626,796 A

- 13 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shares in total are issued under the Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares; and (b) there is no

other changes in the current shareholding structure of the Company before the completion of the
Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares) are as follows:

Number of the Shares held as at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of the Shares held immediately
after the completion of the Proposed Non-

public Issuance of A Shares

Number of
Shares

Percentage of the
total Shares in issue

of the Company
Number of

Shares

Percentage of the
total Shares in issue

of the Company
(Note 2) (Note 2)

SIIC (Note 1) 1,039,999,537 36.59% 1,226,999,537 33.21%

Shanghai Tandong - - 187,000,000 5.06%

Others 1,039,999,537 36.59% 1,039,999,537 28.15%

Yunnan Baiyao - - 665,626,796 18.02%

Other Public H
Shareholders 817,891,004 28.78% 817,891,004 22.14%

Other A Shareholders 984,198,781 34.63% 984,198,781 26.64%

Total 2,842,089,322 100.00% 3,694,716,118 100.00%

Note 1: SIIC is a controlling shareholder of the Company. As at the Latest Practicable Date, SIIC directly

and indirectly holds a total of 1,039,999,537 Shares of the Company, including 938,817,837 A shares

and 101,181,700 H Shares.

Note 2: The aggregate of the percentage figures in the table above may not add up to the relevant total

percentage figures shown due to rounding of the percentage figures to two decimal places.

After the completion of the Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares, the de facto controller

of the Company remains to be Shanghai SASAC.

(13) Reasons for and Benefits of Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares

[…]

proposals were considered by the Board of the Company. The related shareholders will recuse themselves

from voting when the relevant proposals are considered at the shareholders’ general meeting of the

Company.

VI. WHETHER THE OFFERING WILL RESULT IN A CHANGE OF CONTROL OF THE
COMPANY

As of the date of this Proposal, SIIC and its wholly-owned subsidiaries and Shanghai Shangshi and

Shanghai Pharmaceutical (Group) held 1,039,999,537 shares of the Company, accounting for 36.59% of the

total share capital of the Company. The target subscribers of the Non-public Issuance are Shanghai Tandong

and Yunnan Baiyao. Before and after the completion of the Non-public Issuance, the changes in the total

APPENDIX III THE PROPOSAL FOR THE PROPOSED
NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A SHARES

- III-21 -

shares held by SIIC and its wholly-owned subsidiaries and Shanghai SIIC and Shanghai Tandong (its

wholly-owned subsidiaries), and Shanghai Pharmaceuticals (Group), and the total share capital of the
Company are as follows:

Shareholder

Before this issuance After this issuance
Number of
Shares held

(Share) Proportion

Number of
Shares held

(Share) Proportion

SIIC and its wholly-owned subsidiaries and Shanghai SIIC

and Shanghai Tandong (its wholly-owned subsidiaries) and

Shanghai Pharmaceuticals (Group) 1,039,999,537 36.59% 1,226,999,537 33.21%

Other shareholders of the Company 1,802,089,785 63.41% 2,467,716,581 66.79%

Total 2,842,089,322 100.00% 3,694,716,118 100.00%

After the completion of this issuance, the actual controller of the Company will remain Shanghai

SASAC. Therefore, this issuance will not result in a change in the actual control of the Company.

VII. THE APPROVAL OF THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES ON THIS ISSUANCE AND THE
PROCEDURES TO BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL

(I) The approval obtained by this issuance

The matters related to the Non-public Issuance of shares have been considered and approved at

the 22nd Meeting of the Seventh Session of the Board and the 16th Meeting of the Seventh session of

the Board of Supervisors of the Company.

(II) Procedures to be submitted for approval of this issuance